CHAPTER 107-S. F. No. 206.

An act to establish and create a state public park to be known and designated as the Pipestone State Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public park created.—That so much of Section one (1), in Township one hundred six (106), Range forty-six (46), in the County of Pipestone and State of Minnesota, as the State of Minnesota is now or may hereafter become seized or possessed of by grant or conveyance from the United States of America, shall be and is hereby set apart to be perpetually used as a public park.

Sec. 2.—Name, dedication.—The name of said park shall be The Pipestone State Park and the same is by this act dedicated to the perpetual use of the people of the State of Minnesota, under the proper restrictions hereinafter provided, or which may be hereafter provided by law.

Sec. 3. Care vested in State Auditor.—The general care, improvement and supervision of the Pipestone State Park, until otherwise provided, shall be vested in the State Auditor, acting as State Park Commissioner.

Sec. 4. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1925.

CHAPTER 108-S. F. No. 216.

An act to fix the salary of County Auditors and clerk hire in their offices in counties in this state containing not less than 15 or more than 16 full or fractional Conressional Townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$5,000,000 and not more than \$6,000,000 and having a population of not less than 10,000 and not more than 12,500 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Auditor in certain counties.— In each County of this State containing not less than 15 nor more than 16 full or fractional Congressional Townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$5,000,000 and not over \$6,000,-000 and a population of not less than 10,000 and not more than 12,500 inhabitants, the County Auditor shall receive a salary of \$2,000 per annum. Such salary to be paid in equal monthly installments out of the County Treasury upon warrants as the County Auditor in the same manner as other County officers are paid.

Sec. 2. Clerk hire for County Auditor in certain counties .---

1